

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC11-514

MCKENZIE CHECK ADVANCE  
OF FLORIDA, LLC, STEVE A.  
MCKENZIE, and BRENDA G.  
LAWSON,

Petitioners.

vs.

WENDY BETTS, DONNA  
REUTER, et al.,

Respondents.

L.T. Case Nos.: 4D08-493, 4D08-494

---

ON REVIEW OF A CERTIFIED QUESTION OF GREAT PUBLIC  
IMPORTANCE FROM THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

---

**PETITIONERS' INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

Virginia B. Townes  
Carrie Ann Wozniak  
Akerman Senterfitt  
Post Office Box 231  
420 South Orange Ave., Ste. 1200  
Orlando, Florida 32801  
Phone: (407) 423-4000  
Fax: (407) 843-6610

Jaime A. Bianchi  
David P. Draigh  
Sheldon Philp  
White & Case LLP  
Southeast Financial Center  
200 South Biscayne Blvd., Ste. 4900  
Miami, Florida 33131-2352  
Phone: (305) 371-2700  
Fax: (305) 358-5744

*Attorneys for Petitioner McKenzie Check Advance of Florida, LLC*

Claudia Callaway  
*(Admitted Pro Hac Vice)*  
Katten Muchin Rosenman LLP  
2900 K Street, N.W., North Tower – Suite 200  
Washington, D.C. 20007-5118  
Phone: (202) 625-3590  
Fax: (202) 298-7570

*Attorneys for Petitioners Steve A. McKenzie and Brenda G. Lawson*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	2
A. Facts Relevant to the Appeal .....	3
B. Course of Proceedings .....	7
C. Standard of Review.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	12
I. THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT PREEMPTS STATE LAWS INVALIDATING ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS THAT REQUIRE ARBITRATION ON AN INDIVIDUAL BASIS.....	12
II. KELLY’S CONTRACT REQUIRING BILATERAL ARBITRATION OF HER DISPUTE DOES NOT VIOLATE FLORIDA PUBLIC POLICY.....	17
A. The Legislature’s Public Policy Choices Are Binding on Trial Courts. ....	17
B. No Florida Public Policy Mandates Class Procedures for FDUTPA Actions.....	21
1. Bilateral arbitration benefits consumers. ....	22
2. A class action waiver does not deprive Kelly of a fair opportunity to seek redress. ....	23
C. The Legislature Has Determined That an Attorney’s Fee Award Provides a Sufficient Incentive for Consumers to Vindicate Their FDUTPA Rights. ....	25

1. Florida Consumer Collection Practices Act Claims .....28

2. Federal Civil Rights Claims.....28

3. Equal Access to Justice Claims.....29

III. FLORIDA PUBLIC POLICY CANNOT BE DETERMINED BY  
TRIAL COURTS ON AN AD HOC, CASE-BY-CASE BASIS.....30

CONCLUSION .....34

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE**

CASES

Arellano v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.,  
 No. C-10-05663-WHA, 2011 WL 1842712 (N.D. Cal. May 16, 2011) ..... 6

AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion,  
 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)..... n

Bankston v. Brennan,  
 507 So. 2d 1385 (Fla. 1987) ..... 8

Bell v. U.S.B. Acquisition Co.,  
 734 So. 2d 403 (Fla. 1999) ..... , 27, 28

Bituminous Cas. Corp. v. Williams,  
 17 So. 2d 98 (Fla. 1944) ..... 0

Caley v. Gulfstream Aerospace Corp.,  
 428 F.3d 1359 (11th Cir. 2005) ..... 3

City of Jacksonville v. Bowden,  
 64 So. 769 (Fla. 1914) ..... , 18

Commissioner, Immigr. & Natur. Serv. v. Jean,  
 496 U.S. 154 (1990)..... 9

Comptech Int’l, Inc. v. Milam Commerce Park, Ltd.,  
 753 So. 2d 1219 (Fla. 1999) ..... 9

Cruz v. Cingular Wireless, LLC,  
 No. 2:07-cv-714-FtM-29-DNF, 2008 WL 4279690  
 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 15, 2008)..... 2

D’Angelo v. Fitzmaurice,  
 863 So. 2d 311 (Fla. 2003) ..... 9

Delgado v. J.W. Courtesy Pontiac GMC-Truck, Inc.,  
693 So. 2d 602 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997)..... , 19

Discover Bank v. Superior Court,  
113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005)..... , 10, 13

Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto,  
517 U.S. 681 (1996)..... 2

Fla. Windstorm Underwriting v. Gajwani,  
934 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005)..... 0

Fonte v. AT&T Wireless Servs., Inc.,  
903 So. 2d 1019 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)..... 1

Fox v. Vice,  
\_\_\_ S. Ct. \_\_\_, 2011 WL 2175211 (U.S. June 6, 2011)..... 9

Gilbert v. Gilbert,  
447 So. 2d 299 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)..... 3

Gilman v. Butzloff,  
22 So. 2d 263 (Fla. 1945) ..... 0

Hensley v. Eckerhart,  
461 U.S. 424 (1983)..... , 30

Horne v. Vic Potamkin Chevrolet, Inc.,  
533 So. 2d 261 (Fla. 1988) ..... 3

In re Apportionment Law, Senate Joint Resolution No. 1305,  
263 So. 2d 797 (Fla. 1972) ..... , 18

LaFerney v. Scott Smith Oldsmobile, Inc.,  
410 So. 2d 534 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982)..... , 26

Lane v. Head,  
566 So. 2d 508 (Fla. 1990) ..... 6

McKenzie v. Betts,  
55 So. 3d 615 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011)..... n

Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.,  
473 U.S. 614 (1985)..... 2

Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.,  
460 U.S. 1 (1983)..... 2

Munao v. Homeowners Ass’n of La Buona Vita Mobile Home Park, Inc.,  
740 So. 2d 73 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)..... 7

Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc. v. EPA,  
484 F.2d 1331 (1st Cir. 1973)..... 0

Orkin Exterminating Co. v. Petsch,  
872 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004)..... 1

Pendergast v. Sprint Nextel Corp.,  
592 F.3d 1119 (11th Cir. 2010) ..... 4

Presidential Leasing, Inc. v. Krout,  
896 So. 2d 938 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005)..... 5

Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson,  
130 S. Ct. 2772 (2010)..... 2

Reuter v. Davis,  
2006 WL 3743016 (Fla. 15th Cir. Ct. Dec. 12, 2006)..... 2

Reuter v. McKenzie Check Ad. of Fla.,  
825 So. 2d 1070 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)..... 8

Rivera v. AT&T Corp.,  
420 F. Supp. 2d 1312 (S.D. Fla. 2006)..... 4

Roe v. Amica Mut. Ins. Co.,  
533 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 1988) ..... 2

S.J. Bus. Enters., Inc. v. Colorall Techs., Inc.,  
755 So. 2d 769 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)..... 0

Salzgeber v. Kelly,  
826 So. 2d 366 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002)..... 8

Sonic Auto. v. Watts,  
 No. 10-315, 2011 WL 1631040 (U.S. May 2, 2011)..... 6

Standard Guar. Ins. Co. v. Quanstrom,  
 555 So. 2d 828 (Fla. 1990) ..... , 26, 27

Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.,  
 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010)..... , 12, 23

Wallace v. Ganley Auto Group,  
 No. 95081, 2011 WL 2434093 (Ohio Ct. App. June 16, 2011) ..... , 17

Webb v. Hill,  
 75 So. 2d 596 (Fla. 1954) ..... 9

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITY

Civil Rights Attorney’s Fees Awards Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1988 ..... 28, 29

Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2 §2(a)(3), 119 Stat. 4..... 23, 24

§ 320.839, Fla. Stat. .... 20

§ 501, Fla. Stat. .... 6

§ 501.2105, Fla. Stat. .... 7, 25

§ 516.31(6), Fla. Stat..... 20

§ 520.13, Fla. Stat. .... 20

§ 559, Fla. Stat. .... 6

§ 687.147, Fla. Stat. .... 7

§ 718.612(3), Fla. Stat..... 20

§ 772, Fla. Stat. .... 6

§ 772.104, Fla. Stat. .... 7
